
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Aspden, 

Sue Galloway, Jamieson-Ball, Reid, Runciman, 
Sunderland, Vassie and Waller 
 

Date: Tuesday, 11 March 2008 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 10 March, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 13 March, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
held on 26 February 2008. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who registered 
their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for registering 
is 5:00 pm on Monday, 10 March 2008. 
 

4. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

To receive details of those items that are listed on the Executive 
Forward Plan for the next two meetings. 
 

5. Future of City Archives Service  (Pages 15 - 22) 
 

This report proposes next steps in determining a way forward for 
the future of the York City Archives service. 
 

6. City Tree Strategy - Scoping Report  (Pages 23 - 32) 
 

This report examines options for developing a strategic approach 
towards the management and protection of the City’s trees. 
 

7. City Walls: Maintenance and Restoration Partnership  (Pages 
33 - 38) 
 

This report seeks approval to establish a partnering agreement 
between the Council’s City Strategy and Neighbourhood Services 
departments, for the delivery of maintenance, restoration and major 
restoration schemes on the City Walls. 
 

8. Derwenthorpe - Amendments to the 'Agreement for Sale' and 
'Framework Agreement'  (Pages 39 - 44) 
 

This report seeks approval to make amendments to the original 
agreements between the Council and the Joseph Rowntree 
Housing Trust in relation to the Derwenthorpe site, to enable the 
sale of land to go ahead and the development to proceed. 
 

9. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972 



 

 
Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027 

• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or 
[...]
Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 26 FEBRUARY 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), 
ASPDEN, SUE GALLOWAY, JAMIESON-BALL, 
REID, RUNCIMAN, SUNDERLAND, VASSIE AND 
WALLER 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
165. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

166. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 12 

February 2008 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

167. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION / OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Fraser addressed the meeting in respect of agenda item 8 (Business in 
City Centre Peripheral Streets), as a Micklegate Ward Member and the 
mover of the motion to Council referred to in this item.  He welcomed the 
report as a first step in the process of developing an action plan to 
encourage economic regeneration in the peripheral streets.  He stressed 
the need in this context to consider Micklegate and Blossom Street 
together as a single area and to ensure that proper resources were 
allocated for any development work agreed.  Suggestions for action 
included working to promote dialogue between local traders, using the re-
opening of the Odeon cinema as a promotional opportunity, street signing 
from car parks and the City Centre, and advertising on Park and Ride 
buses. 
 
 

168. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items that were currently 
listed on the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



169. MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS  
 
Members considered a report which presented the draft minutes of the 
Local Development Framework Working Group (LDFWG) meeting on 8 
January 2008, the Social Inclusion Working Group (SIWG) meeting on 16 
January 2008 and the Young People’s Working Group (YPWG) meeting on 
17 January 2008. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn in particular to: 

• The initial comments of the LDFWG on the Open Space, Sport and 
Recreation Study (minute 33) 

• The decisions of the SIWG in respect of Funding Requests (minute 
27) 

• The SIWG’s intention to hold a ‘Development Day’ (minutes 25 & 
26) 

• The recommendations of the YPWG regarding the system of 
allocating ‘Youth Opportunities and Capital Funding’ monies (minute 
16). 

 
Having noted the comments of the Shadow Executive, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Working Groups be noted. 
 
REASON: In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s 

Constitution regarding the role of Working Groups. 
 
 

170. NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT REVIEW  
 
[See also under Part B minutes] 
 
Members considered a report which considered the role of Neighbourhood 
Management within the Council, in response to the Local Government 
White Paper ‘Strong and Prosperous Communities’ and The Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health (LGPIH) Act 2007, and 
made recommendations for the future delivery of neighbourhood 
management in York. 
 
The report provided an update on progress against a number of issues 
raised in the ‘Policy Prospectus’ agreed by Group Leaders on 23 May 
2007, against the background of the l
[...]
 to other city initiatives  
promoting heritage, festivals, tourism, or civic identity 

Page 17



15. To address the issues set out in paragraphs 11 and 12 above a feasibility study 
is proposed to investigate options for governance structures.   The primary focus 
will be on the potential to establish a trust to take responsibility for the city archive 
and to set out a project plan to implement any new arrangements 
recommended. 

The Feasibility Study 

16. This study would be run during 2008/9.  The first 6 months would be spent 
undertaking the feasibility investigation and developing options.  There would 
then be a 3 month period for consultation and initial reporting.  A 3 month lead in 
period would then be available prior to implementation of any new governance 
arrangements from 1 April 2009. (Any development for the Archive itself would 
clearly require longer). 

17. Additional resources are required to lead this project.  The National Railway 
Museum (NRM) has kindly agreed to make available their Senior Curator - 
Knowledge and Access, Richard Taylor, to lead the project.  Richard who is a 
senior and highly experienced archivist will work on the project for an average of 
3 days per week over 9 months from April.   

Implications 

Financial: 

18. The cost of buying in project leadership from the NRM for 9 months will be 
approximately £30k.  No budget currently exists to fund this.  Options are: 

a) To fund the full amount from the Council’s reserves.  This will enable the 
feasibility study to be undertaken as an additional piece of work.  The 
Archives Service will then be able to function as normal during this period. 
(From 1 April normal opening will be 4 days per week, reduced from 5 days 
per week as a result of a saving agreed in the budget process for 2008/09). 

b) To partly offset the £30k cost by a reduction in the regular staffing 
contingent during this period.  The remaining half-time City Archivist (SO1) 
post is vacant and could
[...]
tection of the city's 
trees will mean the probable loss of tree cover within built-up areas and ad hoc 
replacement.  City ambitions to increase tree cover and the amount of woodland are 
unlikely to be met.  It will be more difficult for the city to respond to the challenge of 
adaptation to and the mitigation of climate change. 
 
5.2.0 Option B. 
The Regional Forestry Strategy for Yorkshire and The Humber states that the York 
area currently has one of the lowest percentage tree cover of UK cities (3.7%) i.e. 
below the national average which is 7% or 5.5 hectares per 1000 people. 
Nonetheless it has an active regime of management, protection, new planting and 
monitoring of its own tree stock.  
 
5.2.1 Annex A for the current system of management of trees. However, there is no 
Strategy for Trees in York to support the work of the local authority and to increase 
the city’s tree stock. There has recently been a request to create an “off-set” 
woodland in York; Parks and Open space Services will be soon launch a carbon off-
set tree planting initiative to complement the existing tree donation scheme.  In 
principal this is a good proposal, however it needs to be set within a wider strategy 
for the enhancement of the City Forest. 

Page 24



 
5.2.2 The adoption of a Tree Strategy which clearly identifies the city’s vision and 
objectives will make it easier for the council to: 

a. Streamline and improve the efficiency of internal council practices and 
procedures for tree management. 

b. Increase the overall number of trees and area of woodland whilst 
having a coherent and logical reason for the removal of trees when 
necessary and a managed replacement planting regime. 

c. Increase the role of planning through supplementary guidance  to 
achieve better Tree Protection procedures on development sites. 

d. Identify land for the creation of new community woodland and secure 
funding for associated tree planting. 

e. Agree a common inspection and maintenance regime  
f. Work in partnership with other agencies to achieve outcomes. 
g. Identify and achieve outside funding including sponsorship. 
h. To fulfil the local authority’s duty to respond to the Regional Forestry 

Strategy for Yorkshire and The Humber and aid the implementation of 
its objectives. 

i. Contribute to the LDF process 
 

5.2.3 Content of the proposed Tree Strategy 
Vision  
To include the city's aspiration for tree coverage in the long term; how will it 
manage existing stock; how it will encourage/facilitate the planting of new 
trees for the future. 
Evidence  
Baseline data and qualitative information on trees and woodlands within the 
city of York area on which to formulate and monitor an action plan. 
Targets  
The Strategy will set short, medium term and aspirational targets.  The final 
sets of targets are important as they provide the direction in which tree policy 
and procedures will be progressing and provide a basis for actions in the 
future. 
Action Plan 
The Action Plan will specify procedures and means of implementation relating 
to the split between control and influence of tree management in the city.  It 
will set clear timescales, staff and resource implications and lines of 
responsibility for each action.  It will also identify actions and measures that 
will cut across both areas of control and influence such as communication 
and awareness raising.  See Annex B for examples. 
 

5.2.4 If approved the Tree Strategy will be produced on the following timetable: 
March 11th 2008 – Scoping report to Executive Meeting. 
July 2008 – Consultation draft of Strategy and Action Plan for approval by 
Executive 
September/October 2008 – Consultation 
December 2008 – Strategy and Action Plan approved and implementation 
starts. 
December 2009 – First review of the Strategy and Action Plan. 

 

Page 25



6.0 Corporate Objectives 

6.1 A strategy to actively manage trees and support tree planting in the City 
would positively contribute
[...]
de tree surgery services whom 
compete for work. Additional external contactors are also needed given the 
volume of work 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex B.  Examples of possible actions that could be included in the Action 
Plan. 
 
Possible actions for trees under CYC 

control 
Possible actions for trees under CYC 

influence 
Update & improve existing CYC 
procedures for tree management and 
internal consultation. 
Review system of budget control and 
operational management of public trees 
across different Directorates. 
Establish virtual CYC tree group of those 
officers whose work impacts on & 
influences work to trees.  
Intranet with tree information & 
procedures.  

Planning Guidance note and policies for 
LDF 
Grants to encourage private landowners 
to plant trees. 
Establish and update monitoring system 
for TPO’s & trees in Conservation Areas. 
Develop woodland management 
guidance.  

Measures & actions that could cover both influence and control. 
Awareness programme for general public. 

Training/ awareness raising for officers and Councillors. 
Grants for the general public to plant trees. 

Appoint an additional member of staff in DCSD to deal with issues relating to trees 
and to provide additional support to voluntary groups. 

 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Executive  11 March 2008 

 
Report of the Directors of City Strategy and Neighbourhood Services 

 

City Walls: Maintenance and Restoration Partnership 

Summary 

1. This report seeks Executive approval for the establishment of a Partnering 
Agreement between City Strategy and Neighbourhood Services for the delivery 
of maintenance, restoration and major restoration schemes on the City Walls. 
 

2. A Service Level Agreement will detail the framework and performance 
standards of the partnership ensuring that this approach will improve the 
quality, productivity and cost of the service to the Council
[...]
k carried out on the Walls must comply with the 

requirements set out in Scheduled Monument Consents obtained from the 
Department of Culture Media and Sports (DCMS) through English Heritage 
(EH). This specifies rigorous standards for both design and implementation of 
works. 

 
7. Since the inception of Compulsory Competitive Tendering (CCT) in the early 

1980s it has been difficult to find suitable tenderers which can provide the 
whole range of  specialised skills that this service requires. With the expiry of 
the last contract with NS alternative methods of procurement have been 
discussed with the Corporate Procurement Team and they have advised that 
the best way to deliver this service is through a Partnering Agreement.     

  

 Procurement History 

8. Due to the requirements of CCT, works on the City Walls have been tendered 
twice, most recently in July 2000 with a five year contract, on the basis of the 
“most economically advantageous tender” with quality being a major 
consideration. On both occasions, with little competition due to the limited 
number of suitable contractors, the CSO won the contract, the first being for 
maintenance only, and the second for maintenance and restoration. Due to 
staff shortages in Engineering Consultancy the work was not retendered in 
2005 and a waiver was granted for a year. Continuing staff shortages delayed 
progress and it was agreed with the Corporate Procurement Team that a new 
arrangement should be in place by April 2008, with NS in the meantime 
continuing to carry out maintenance work.   

 
9. Major restoration schemes with values beyond  the scope of the term contracts 

have been competitively tendered on approximately 12 occasions since 1990. 
All but 3 contracts have been won by CSO and the last contract won by a 
private contractor was in 1998. The most recent contracts won by CSO/NS 
have been the Railway Arches phases 1 and 2, (combined works value 
approximately £360k) and the restoration of R
[...]
ddition to work on the walls they 
also carry out bridge maintenance and other structural repairs. If the service 
was transferred to an external provider loss of some staff under TUPE would 
be likely. This would have the effect of losing the expertise of trained masons 
in whom the Council has invested, and ultimately the likely loss of the ancient 
monuments team, to the detriment of service to other clients. 

Page 36



19. For the above reasons, together with the relatively low annual value of the 
works (£147.3k in 2008/09) and the requirement for a reactive locally based 
service, the Corporate Procurement Team have advised that the 
recommended way to provide this service, taking a long term view is through a 
partnering arrangement between CS and NS. Competitive tendering was the 
other option considered but this was discarded due to the difficulty in finding 
suitably qualified contractors.  
 

Corporate Priorities 

20. The proposals relate to the following Council corporate priorities: 

• Improve the actual & perceived condition and appearance of city’s 
streets, housing estates & publicly accessible spaces 

• Increase people’s skills and knowledge to improve future employment 
prospects 

Implications 

21. Financial: This service is very small in financial terms compared to the major 
services referred to in the “Rollo” strategy. The basic annual budgets for the 
City Walls have remained unchanged and unadjusted for inflation for more 
than twelve years at £15.3 revenue and £67k capital, the latter including 
design and supervision fees at approximately 15%. The maintenance and 
restoration budgets for 2008/09 have been increased to £20.3k and £127k 
respectively as a result of growth and CRAM bids for Health and Safety works 
but both additional sums are only available for one year. Previous successful 
CRAM bids have enabled the restoration of the Railway Arches and Robin 
Hood Tower and the provision of railings on some lengths. Annual CRAM and 
growth bids will continue to be made to augment the reducing funding. Grant 
aid from EH has not been given for some years and is unlikely to become 
available again. The Partnering Agreement will ensure that the basic funding 
plus any additional funding that becomes available will be used to provide the 
Council with a consistent quality of work on the Walls in accordance with the 
stringent requirements of Scheduled Monument Consents.  

 

22. There would be Human Resources implications if the service was transferred 
to an external provider with potential loss of staff under TUPE. The expertise of 
trained masons in whom the Council has invested would be lost, to the 
detriment of service to other clients e.g. bridge maintenance. 

23. There are no Equalities, Legal, Crime and Disorder, Information Technology or 
Property implications. 

Risk Management 

24. In view of the low value of the agreement, and that work carried out is dictated 
by available funding, the risk to the Council is minimal. 

Page 37



 

Recommendations 

25. It is recommended that the Executive approve: 

a) City Strategy and Neighbourhood Services deliver the maintenance and 
restoration of the City Walls through a partnering agreement . 

 
b) That a Service Level Agreement be agreed which will detail the 

framework and performance standards of the partnership ensuring that 
this approach will improve the quality, productivity and cost of the 

service to the Council. 
 

c) That this agreement commences on 1 April 2008, and will be reviewed 
and monitored as detailed in the Service Level Agreement. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the City Walls are maintained to a consistently high 
standard. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Damon Copperthwaite 
Assistant Director of City Strategy 
 
 

Michael Tavener 
Project Manager (Structures 
and Drainage) 
Engineering Consultancy 
Tel No. 551473 Report Approved √ Date 19 February 2008 

 

Specialist I
[...]
n paragraph 5 above which will allow for the necessary amendments 
to the “Agreement for Sale” and “Framework Agreement” between the council 
and Joseph Rowntree Housing Trust. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Bill Woolley 
Director of City Strategy 
 
Report Approved √ Date 26/02/08 

 

 
Bill Woolley 
Director of City Strategy 
01904 551330 
 

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 
Finance - Tom Wilkinson, Corporate Finance Manager, Tel No 551187 
Legal – Shulmans Solicitors (Framework advisors) through John Smales, Senior 
Legal Assistant, Tel No 551046 
 

  Wards Affected:  Osbaldwick 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: Executive report 8th February 2002 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Executive Forward Plan
	5 Future of City Archives Service
	Annex A Future of the City Archives

	6 City Tree Strategy - Scoping Report
	Annex A Tree Strategy
	Annex B Tree Strategy

	7 City Walls: Maintenance and Restoration Partnership
	8 Derwenthorpe - Amendments to the 'Agreement for Sale' and 'Framework Agreement'



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 11 MARCH 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), 
ASPDEN, SUE GALLOWAY, JAMIESON-BALL, 
REID, RUNCIMAN, SUNDERLAND, VASSIE AND 
WALLER 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR HOGG (for agenda item 5 – Future of 
the City Archives Service)   

 
175. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.   
 
Cllr Reid declared a personal, non prejudicial interest in agenda item 5 
(Future of the City Archives Service), as a member of an organisation that 
had material in the archives. 
 
Cllrs Sue Galloway, Jamieson-Ball and Reid each declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in agenda item 8 (Derwenthorpe – Amendments to the 
‘Agreement for Sale’ and ‘Framework Agreement’) as members of the 
Planning Committee that would deal with the planning application in 
respect of the Derwenthorpe development.  They all left the room during 
consideration of this item and took no part in the discussion or decision 
thereon. 
 
During the discussion on agenda item 7 (City Walls: Maintenance and 
Restoration Partnership), Cllr Runciman declared a personal, non 
prejudicial interest in relation to comments made about York College, as a 
governor of York College. 
 
 

176. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 26 

February 2008 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

177. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION / OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Dr Eileen White, Chair of the Friends of York City Archives addressed the 
meeting in relation to agenda item 5 (Future of the City Archives Service).  
She confirmed the Friends’ support for the proposed feasibility study as a 



way forward and that they looked forward to helping the project in as many 
ways as possible. 
 
Andrea Dudding, of UNISON, had prepared a written submission in respect 
of agenda item 5, which was circulated to Members with the Chair’s 
permission.  This expressed UNISON’s support for the proposals in the 
report and asked Members to accept Option A in respect of funding for the 
project. 
 
 

178. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items that were currently 
listed on the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 
 

179. FUTURE OF CITY ARCHIVES SERVICE  
 
Members considered a report which proposed the next steps in 
determining a way forward for the future of the City Archive. 
 
Further to the recommendations from the Scrutiny review of the Archive 
service, undertaken in 2005, it had now been determined that it would not 
be possible through the tendering process to procure a service which met 
the Council’s requirements within the available budget.  It was therefore 
necessary to consider options for a revised in-house service.  It was not 
considered viable to retain the service in its current form, since this would 
not address concerns about the adequacy of existing facilities to house the 
collection, accessibility (including virtual access), level of use and links to 
other city initiatives.  It was therefore proposed to carry out a feasibility 
study to investigate options for governance structures. 
 
The National Railway Museum had agreed to make available their Senior 
Curator, Knowledge and Access to lead this project, working an average of 
3 days per week over a period of 9 months.  Members were invited to 
consider the following options to fund the cost of buying in project 
leadership, estimated at around £30k: 
Option A – Fund the full amount from the Council’s reserves. 
Option B – Partly offset the cost by keeping the half-time City Archivist 
post vacant during this period, saving £12k, and fund the remaining sum 
from reserves. 
 
Officers confirmed that the proposals outlined in the report would not affect 
the funding decisions made at Budget Council in respect of the Archives. 
 
Having considered the comments of the Shadow Executive, the comments 
made under Public Participation and the written comments on behalf of 
UNISON, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the proposed feasibility study be approved.1 

 



 (ii) That funding option A be approved and the full cost of 
buying in project leadership from the NRM be funded from 
reserves. 

 
REASON: To progress development of options for the future of the city 

archives. 
 
Action Required  
1. Finalise agreement with NRM and commence feasibility 
study.   
 
 

 
ST  

 
180. CITY TREE STRATEGY - SCOPING REPORT  

 
Members considered a report which examined options for developing a 
strategic approach towards the management and protection of the City’s 
trees.  
 
The report had been drafted to take account of the comments of Group 
Leaders in response to an initial scoping report presented to them in 
August 2007.  It recommended the production and implementation of a 
Council tree strategy to streamline and improve the efficiency of current 
practices and procedures, increase the overall number of trees and areas 
of woodland and fulfil the authority’s duty to respond to the Regional 
Forestry Strategy for Yorkshire and the Humber.  It would include a vision 
of the City’s aspirations; baseline data; short, medium and longer term 
targets; and an Action Plan that specified procedures and means of 
implementation.  Details of current tree management arrangements were 
attached as Annex A to the report, and examples of potential actions for 
inclusion in the Action Plan at Annex B.   
 
The options presented in the report were: 
Option A – to make no change to the current way in which the Council 
manages the trees over which it has control and influence. 
Option B – to approve the production and implementation of a Council tree 
strategy, as outlined and recommended in the report. 
Should Option B be approved, it was proposed to present a draft Strategy 
and Action Plan to the Executive in July 2008 and a final version in 
December 2008, following consultation.   
 
Having considered the comments of the Shadow Executive, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That Option B, the production and implementation of a 

Council tree strategy, be approved.1 

 
REASON: To provide a strategic approach to tree management and 

future planning within the City of York. 
 
Action Required  
1. Begin production of Consultation draft of Strategy 
(completion by July 2008).   
 

 
JB  



 
 

181. CITY WALLS: MAINTENANCE AND RESTORATION PARTNERSHIP  
 
Members considered a report which sought approval to establish a 
partnering agreement between the Council’s City Strategy and 
Neighbourhood Services departments, for the delivery of maintenance, 
restoration and major schemes on the City Walls. 
 
All of this work was currently carried out by the Neighbourhood Services 
(NS) (formerly CSO) ancient monuments team.  On most of the occasions 
in the past when works had been put out to tender, the CSO/NS team had 
secured the contract, due to the limited number of private contractors with 
the necessary range of specialised skills.  They had been awarded a five 
year contract in 2000 but, due to staff shortages in Engineering 
Consultancy, the work had not been re-tendered in 2005. 
 
Alternative procurement methods had been assessed against the Council’s 
Service Procurement Hierarchy and discussed with the Corporate 
Procurement Team (CPT).  In view of the expertise within the NS team, the 
relatively low annual value of the works and the requirement for a reactive 
locally based service, the CPT had advised that the best way to deliver the 
service was through a Partnering Agreement between NS and City 
Strategy. 
 
Members endorsed the arrangements between NS and York College to 
provide apprentice positions and continue the employment of skilled 
masons, ensuring that work on the Walls was carried out to the highest 
standard. 
 
Having considered the comments of the Shadow Executive, it was  
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the delivery of the maintenance and restoration of 

the City Walls by City Strategy and Neighbourhood Services, 
through a partnering agreement, be approved. 

 
 (ii) That a Service Level Agreement be agreed which will 

detail the framework and performance standards of the 
partnership, ensuring that this approach will improve the 
quality, productivity and cost of the service to the Council.1 

 
 (iii) That this agreement commence on 1 April 2008, and 

be reviewed and monitored as detailed in the Service Level 
Agreement. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the City Walls are maintained to a consistently 

high standard. 
 
Action Required  
1. Produce Service Level Agreement.   
 
 

 
JB  

 



182. DERWENTHORPE - AMENDMENTS TO THE 'AGREEMENT FOR SALE' 
AND 'FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT'  
 
Members considered a report which sought approval to make amendments 
to the original agreements between the Council and the Joseph Rowntree 
Housing Trust (JRHT) in relation to the sale and development of the 
Derwenthorpe site. 
 
A number of issues had arisen over the period since these agreements 
were signed in October 2002, resulting in the need make amendments.  It 
was proposed that this be done by way of supplemental agreements.  
These would effect the changes requested by JHRT to deal with the 
Village Green issue and enable JRHT to ‘self develop’ individual 
development phases, as well as those sought by the Council to revise the 
structure of the overage provisions and oblige JRHT to seek to maximise 
profits from the development.  It was confirmed that this ‘profit’ clause was 
a proposal generated by the District Auditor, who required the Council to 
obtain ‘best value’ when selling any of its assets and was designed to 
protect the interests of tax payers. 
 
Options available to Members included: 
Option 1 – to seek different amendments to those proposed, subject to 
further discussion and negotiation with JRHT. This was not considered 
necessary, as the proposed amendments addressed all the issues raised. 
Option 2 – not to amend the agreements.  This was not recommended as 
it would jeopardise the arrangements with JRHT. 
Option 3 – to agree the amendments as proposed.  This was the 
recommended option. 
 
Having considered the comments of the Shadow Executive and the 
supplementary information provided by Officers in response to the Shadow 
Executive’s questions on some technical aspects of the report, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That Option 3 be approved, as set out in paragraph 5 of the 

report, and the necessary amendments be made to the 
‘Agreement for Sale’ and the ‘Framework Agreement’ 
between the Council and Joseph Rowntree Trust.1 

 
REASON: In order to make progress on this important project. 
 
Action Required  
1. Amend the agreements.   
 
 

 
JB  

 
 
 
 
S F Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.30 pm]. 


